THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH DUNDAS

BY-LAW No. 2020-05

Being a By-law to Amend By-law 38-2000 Being a By-law of the Corporation of the Township of North Dundas to Regulate the Keeping and Licensing of Dogs

WHEREAS the Council of the Township of North Dundas passed By-law No. 38-2000 on June 19, 2000, and now deems it advisable and in the public interest to modify certain parts of the By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of North Dundas enacts as follows:

- 1.0 That By-law Number 38-2000, is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1.1 That Section 10 is hereby amended by removing "and being approved by the Ministry of Agriculture".
 - 1.2 That Section 10 is hereby amended by removing "annually" and replacing it with "biennially".
 - 1.3 That Section 10 is hereby amended by removing "April 30 in each year" and replacing it with "March 31 in each even numbered year."
 - 1.4 That Section 8 is hereby amended by inserting the following new subsection immediately after the contents thereof:
 - a. Refund
 In the event that a dog owner pays for a license and the dog passes away or is euthanized within 60 days of the date of purchase, the owner may return the dog tag for a full refund.
 - b. Partial Refund Every registered owner of a dog may apply for a partial refund of the dog license fee, upon providing proof that the licensed dog died within twelve months of the date of issue and upon return of the applicable dog tag. The amount of the refund shall be half of the amount of the dog license fee paid excluding any late fee paid, less the applicable administration fee.
- 2.0 That Schedule "A" of By-law 38-2000 is hereby removed and replaced with Schedule "A" of this By-law.
- 3.0 That all other provisions of By-law 38-2000, as amended, shall continue to apply.
- **4.0** That Schedule "A" constitutes part of this By-law.
- 5.0 That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its final passing.

READ and passed in Open Council, signed and sealed this 22nd day of January, 2020.

I, Jo-Anne McCaslin, Clerk of the Township of North Dundas, in the County of Dundas, hereby certify this to be a true copy, this day of Junius 2020

MAYOR

19 Aslin

CLERK

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH DUNDAS

BY-LAW No. 2020-05

SCHEDULE "A"

FEES

i. First Offenceii. Second Offen

Second Offence

a.	Two (2) year Licence Fee:	
	 i. Dog ii. Neutered/Spayed Dog iii. Guide Dog/Service Dog iv. Late Registration Fee in addition to Licence Fee v. Refund Administration Fee 	\$40.00 \$30.00 No fee \$10.00 \$5.00
b.	Dog Tag Replacement Dog Tag Transfer	\$5.00 \$5.00
C.	Kennel Licence - Purebred Dogs registered or registerable	\$200.00 Plus \$20.00/tag after five (5) tags
d.	Lodging Kennel Licence	\$300.00
e.	Release Fee for Impounded Dogs	

\$40.00/per day \$60.00/per day